function, and refer to NCP, SSP, and EP Resource Definition Reference for
detailed information on how to code them.

How Numbers Are Written
This book shows numbers over 9999 in metric style, which means that a space is
used instead of a comma to separate groups of three digits. For example, the
number ten thousand five hundred fifty-two is written 10 552. However, keyword
values, for example, SALIMIT=65535, do not use a blank.

What Is New in This Book
This edition contains the following new NCP and SSP information, as well as edito-
rial and technical changes.

NCP V7R7 offers the following enhancements: